

Minerals & Waste Core Strategy MINERALS & WASTE ISSUES AND OPTIONS Consultation Paper June 2006

Response Form

Please use this form to make comments on the Mineral & Waste Issues and Options Consultation Paper.

You may photocopy this form or obtain further copies from Oxfordshire County Council (contact information below). This form is also available on the County Council web site at: www.oxfordshire.gov.uk

PLEASE COMPLETE ALL SECTIONS IN BLACK OR BLUE INK

Name:	Suzi Coyne
Organisation:	on behalf of Sheehan Group of Companies
Address:	c/o SCP
	77 Middle Way, Oxford OX2 7LE
Daytime Tele	phone: 01865 453747
Email address	suzi.covne@ntlworld.com

The information you provide will be used in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998.

Please remember your comments may be made available to others in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1995 and/or the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Please return completed form to:

Minerals & Waste Policy (SPED)

Environment & Economy Oxfordshire County Council

Speedwell House Speedwell Street Oxford OX1 1NE

Telephone No: 01865 810428 Fax No : 01865 814085

Email: minerals.wasteplan@oxfordshire.gov.uk

Responses must be received by Friday 11th August 2006.





INSTRUCTIONS ON HOW TO FILL IN THIS RESPONSE FORM

- Please read the Minerals and Waste Issues and Options Consultation Paper before answering the questions.
- In responding, it is not necessary to answer all the questions. You may choose to respond to any or all of them.
- The questions are grouped together following the title of the part of the document they are referring to.
- The numbers of the questions are highlighted and numbered in numeric order (e.g. Q 1, Q 2 etc.). Where there is more than one question referring to the same part of the document, they are subdivided further (e.g. Q 1a, Q 1b etc. or Q1 (i), (ii) etc.)
- Please tick or circle the relevant answer in the questions offering YES or NO choice as well as in multiple choice questions ((i), (ii), (iii) etc.).
- Some questions require a more detailed response.
- Please use additional sheets as necessary.
- Thank you for your participation and contribution.

	and Obj ework (I		Minerals	and Waste Dev	velopment
Q 1a	Are the	se the right aim	s and obje	ctives for the M	IWDF?
		YES			NO ✓
Q 1b	If your a	answer is NO, h	now do you	think they show	uld be changed?
Waste (targets.	Objective \ PPS10 re	W2 should refer to quires the Core St	regional targ rategy to be	ets only, which are in line with the Reg	higher than national gional Spatial Strategy.
Q1c		re any other ob specify)	jectives tha	at should be inc	cluded? (if yes,
		YES✓	also be giver	ouragment should n to new waste t technologies.	NO
Issue	1 – Plan	Period			
Q 2a	What p	eriod should the	e Core Stra	ategy cover?	
(i) to 2018	(ii) to 2026 ✓	(iii) to another	date (ple	ase specify and	d give reasons)

Q 2b		at period sh ices docum		Minerals and Waste Sites Proper?	osals and
(i) to 2016	(ii) to 201	(iii) to 8 2026 v	reasons	nother date (please specify a	nd give
Issue Q 3a		Provision		al supply d the MWDF identify to provide	o for the future
G Ja	THE STREET, SHADO	eral workin			, for the fatare
broad areas search for new working	of n w	(ii) specific site allocations (preferred areas)	search	pination of broad areas of and specific site allocations red areas) (please specify)	(iv) none of these, but instead set locational criteria
(i) ext Q 3c	For	ons to existing how much identified?		(ii) new quarries iod of the MWDF should sites	and/or areas
the woof the MWD period	hole F	(ii) to 20		B only <i>(please specify)</i> with crinder of the MWDF period	iteria policies
			-	sand and gravel and soft sa	
	(app		for Oxford	dshire be subdivided between	
(i) 10% s sand t sharp and g	to 90	d sharp	soft to 82% sand	(iii) some other split (please s give reasons)	pecify and

		or the location or the MWDF?	on of new s	sand	and gravel workings should
(i) continue to concentrate workings in Eynsham – Cassington Yarnton and Lower Wind Valley areas	new st the w al - th I parush co	entify new crategic orking rea(s) in se southern art of the county	(iii) promote more dispersed pattern of smaller scale working areas	d	(iv) some other pattern of new working areas (please specify and give reasons)
ronstone V	Vorkings strategy f	or the locati	on of new	lime	stone and/or ironstone
(i) new limestone workings in the Witney – Burford area	(ii) new limestor working the Oxfo – Bicest area	provision in provi	provision for ironstone working a and give		some other pattern of new rking areas (please specify d give reasons)
Aggregates Q 7a How	5	ne MWDF m			led and Secondary or additional aggregate
(i) identify s temporary f Q 7b How	ites for acilities	(ii) identify permanen	t facilities	ins	i) neither of these, but stead set locational criteria make for aggregate
(i) enough j			nal targets	for	(ii) more than is required to meet those targets ✓ *

^{*}C&D waste has the greatest potential for recycling and using recycled aggregate conserves mineral resources, so reducing the potential for environmental impact from minera extraction. All suitable sites that come forward should be allocated, even if they provide more capacity than required to meet targets, so that optiumum levels of recycling are encouraged.

Q 8a		f sites should the M recycling facilities?		entify to provide fo	r new
indust	es on * rial or syment land	(ii) sites at existing minerals and/or waste sites	develo	tes on previously oped (brownfield) in the countryside	(iv) greenfield sites
Q 8b		e of location in relat MWDF make provis			
		s either in urban are de outside the Gree		(ii) at suitable lo	
		ed Aggregates and	en/Sc		
	In making protect transported to	ovision for imported by rail:	aggrega	ates, including agg	regates
increa	ise in the sup	Strategy promote a oply of aggregates f to meet needs in		(ii) should the Mi Proposals and Po document identify for rail aggregate	olicies y new sites
	YES	NO		YES	NO
	In identifyin sites for mi	ology for Identific Working og and assessing op neral working for ind s or criteria should options? (please spe	otions for clusion in be used	the location of ne	w areas or
					/////
	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE	erent factors or crite	ria be we	eighted differently?	
(ii)	should diffe	ecify)			NIO
(ii) YES		ecify)		H _	NO

^{*} The cost of sites on industrial or employment land is invariably too high to make aggregate recycling viable at such locations. There is also potential for conflict (because of dust and noise) with other industrial or employment land users.

(iv)		weight sh se specif		to access and proximity to market?
(v)		weight sh		to protection of high grade agricultura
(vi)				and after-use opportunities be taken in and assessment?
		YES		NO
Issue	8 – R	estoratio	of Mineral \	Workings
Q 11				esals for the working and restoration of traction in the MWDF:
(i)	Wha	at should t	he priorities fo	r restoration be? (please indicate)
agricu	lture	habitat creation	recreation	other (please specify):
(ii)	Sho	ould there	be a preference	ce for: (please indicate)
land	*************		creation of lake	beds
(iii)	THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF THE		g and restorat e materials?	tion of mineral workings be a priority u
		YES√	*	NO
(iv)	1.000	w should e		enhancement be promoted and
Issue and S		27	the Environ	mental Impacts of Mineral Working
Q 12		-	cies and proj e MWDF:	posals for the working and supply o
(i)				re developments for mineral working a ly acceptable? (please specify)

^{*} For those inert materials that cannot be recycled.

(ii) sh	nould l	ouffer zone	e distance	es for mineral	workings be:	
distances	s? or	MWDF as		a case by	planning applica	
		n the MWD rt? <i>(please</i>			nental impact of	mineral
	апоро	()	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
Issue 10	– Saf	eguarding	g of Mine	rals		
Q 13a	How s	should the	MWDF s	afeguard mine	eral resources?	
(i) by ide all miner deposits	al	minera would l	l resource de econor	mic to work	(iii) by identify mineral resour for the MWDF	ces required
Q 13D	vvnicn	minerals	snould be	sareguarded	in the MWDF?	
(i) sand and gravel		mestone ronstone	(iii) fullers earth	(vi) other n	ninerals (<i>please</i>	e specify)
Facilities Q 14a	s What	sort of loca	ations sho		or Waste Mana	
(i) broad locations	si) specific te locations	location	ombination of as and specific ons <i>(please s</i>	site	(iv) none of these but instead set locational criteria
Q 14b	The second second			elate locations types of facilit	s identified for w ty?	/aste
(i) by identifyir locations suitable and rest to specif types of	for ricted ried	(ii) by identifyi location general suitable range of facility	ls more ly for a f types	which would reasons, eith	out particular ty be unacceptabler at particular the county (ple	e for planning locations or

Q 14c	What types identify?	s of sites for wast	e treatme	nt facilities shoul	d the MWDF
of strate for large waste to facilities	reatment s or ed groups	(ii) a larger number of more local sites for small- scale waste treatment facilities	small fa Larger int wastes we levels and sites for e be availab	ix of sites for bot cilities (please segrated facilities for a could help improve red reduce transport in a.g. C&D and skip was to serve local are cerials being transport	pecify) a wide range of cycling/recovery pact. Smaller aste should also as and prevent
Issue 1	1 b) Wher	e Waste Manage	ment Fac	ilities should b	e Located
Q 15a	The second secon	egy for locating w lentifying sites in			ould form the
		atment facilities e main urban	more ru	te waste treatme ral locations, aw of population	
Q 15b	What sort treatment	of sites should the facilities?	e MWDF i	dentify to provide	e for waste
(i) sites industri employ		(ii) sites at ✓ existing waste management sites	develop	s on previously ed (brownfield) the countryside	(iv) greenfield sites
	should the	e ither in urban are outside the Gree	eas or in		t facilities?
Issue 1		up the Waste Hi	\ \ \ \		
				in the MANDE for	
X000017072000000000000000000000000000000		licies and making management of w			r the
(i) (i)	sustainable what can the		aste in O	xfordshire:	
(i)	sustainable what can the hierarchy? (much site alloc	management of we plan do to help r	nove was	xfordshire: te management g/recovery as possil	up the
(i) Nake as rocations,	what can the hierarchy? () much site allocation including more should dispose	management of we plan do to help replease specify) attion provision for was	move was: aste recyclin neet regiona	xfordshire: te management g/recovery as possil al targets. estricted to encou	up the ole in suitable
(i) Nake as a cocations,	what can the hierarchy? (// much site allocation including more should disposare management) YES	management of war please specify) eation provision for war than is required to no posal (landfill) provint methods higher	nove was aste recyclin neet regiona sion be re up the hie	xfordshire: te management g/recovery as possilal targets. estricted to encouerarchy? NO	up the ple in suitable urage waste
(i) Nake as i ocations,	what can the hierarchy? (// much site allocation including more should disposare management) YES	management of we plan do to help replease specify) ration provision for wate than is required to not be sal (landfill) provint methods higher	nove was aste recyclin neet regiona sion be re up the hie	xfordshire: te management g/recovery as possilal targets. estricted to encouerarchy? NO	up the ple in suitable urage waste

^{*} Some sites are likely to need to be in rural locations away from residential areas and other sensitive land uses, because of their potential effects, but still close to urban areas (i.e. within 6-10 miles).

8

^{**} See comments on question 8a page 5. The same applies to many other forms of waste management facilities.

Q 17		naking provision Oxfordshire:	in the MWDF for	waste management facilities
(i)			provide only for Ox	xfordshire's waste?
(•)	One	YES	provide only for ex	NO ✓
(ii)	ATTENDED	ould the MWDF	provide for net self	f-sufficiency, to allow local
	CIO	YES ✓	lary movements:	NO
(iii)		ould the MWDF	make additional prarry from London?	rovision for waste from
	Olor	YES ✓	uny nom London.	NO
f the	answe	r is YES, should	I this be:	
	r landf			atment facilities as well? ✓
(iv)	How	much provision	should the MWDF	make: (please specify)
for lar			for composting?	
		All as per F	Regional Spatial Strate	gy.*
(v)	Which	n capacity requir	rements should be	used?
(i) The				
Outor			oquironionto ioi	(II) Locally established
Issue	14 – 1	in the Regional Methodology fo	Spatial Strategy V	(ii) Locally established capacity requirements and Assessment of Sites for
Issue Wast	14 – Ne Mana	in the Regional Methodology for agement Facility entifying and assented.	Spatial Strategy vor Identification arties	capacity requirements nd Assessment of Sites for the location of sites for
Issue	In ide	Methodology for agement Facility entifying and assessment factors or criter	Spatial Strategy or Identification arties sessing options for facilities for inclusions should be used	capacity requirements nd Assessment of Sites for the location of sites for
Ussue Waste Q 18	In ide waste What option e to was omitigate	Methodology for agement Facility entifying and asset management for factors or criter ins? (please specific source/point of control	Spatial Strategy br Identification arties sessing options for facilities for inclusion as should be used secify) delivery of recycled protransportation arrange	capacity requirements nd Assessment of Sites for the location of sites for on in the MWDF: to identify and assess site oduct; distance to sensitive receptor
Ussue Waste Q 18	In ide waste What optione to was omitigate by; use	Methodology for agement Facility and asset management factors or criter as? (please specifies potential effects; e of previously-deve	Spatial Strategy or Identification arties sessing options for facilities for inclusion and the second decify) delivery of recycled protransportation arrange eloped land.	capacity requirements nd Assessment of Sites for the location of sites for on in the MWDF:
Ussue Waste Q 18 (i) Distance ability to pr close	In ide waste What optione to was omitigate by; use	Methodology for agement Facility and assessment of the factors or criter as? (please specific potential effects; e of previously-development factors and different factors.)	Spatial Strategy or Identification arties sessing options for facilities for inclusion and the second decify) delivery of recycled protransportation arrange eloped land.	capacity requirements nd Assessment of Sites for the location of sites for on in the MWDF: to identify and assess site oduct; distance to sensitive receptor ments; associated facilities co-locate
Ussue Waste Q 18 (i) Distance bility to r close (ii)	In ide waste What option e to was o mitigate by; use Should pleas	Methodology for agement Facility and assessment of the management of the potential effects; and different factors of previously-development of the potential effects; and different factors are specify how weight should be management of the potential effects; and different factors are specify how weight should be management of the potential effects.	Spatial Strategy* or Identification arties sessing options for facilities for inclusion as should be used ecify) delivery of recycled protransportation arrange eloped land. ors or criteria be well	the location of sites for on in the MWDF: to identify and assess site oduct; distance to sensitive receptor ments; associated facilities co-locate eighted differently? (if YES,

^{*} For C&D waste as many aggregate recycling facilities as possible should be allocated, the amount of C&D waste recycled in temporary (construction/demolition site) contracts and other exempt sites estimated, and then landfill provision made for the remainder of the inert waste arisings. For C&I/MSW sites should be identified to meet or exceed regional recycling/composting and recovery targets, then landfill provision made for the residual waste arising.

Q 19	In making provision in the MW management of waste in Oxfo	
(i)		e made for further landfill of waste
See a	nswer to question 17 (iv), 9.	
(ii)	Should landfill provision be restreatment processes?	stricted only to residues from waste
	YES	NO ✓
(iii)	Should landfill provision for ine restoration of mineral workings	
	YES	NO ✓
(iv)	Should existing landfill void that	at is not currently needed be:
	✓ 	way?
	16 – Minimising the Environr	nental Impacts of Waste
Mana	In setting policies and proposa	
	In setting policies and proposa MWDF:	als for the management of waste in the
Mana Q 20 (i) Set ou	In setting policies and proposa MWDF: How should the MWDF ensure will be environmentally accept	als for the management of waste in the waste management developments